ARKANSAS REGISTER



Proposed Rule Cover Sheet

Secretary of State John Thurston 500 Woodlane, Suite 026 Little Rock, Arkansas 72201-1094 (501) 682-5070 www.sos.arkansas.gov



Name of Department Legal Division
Agency or Division Name Arkansas Game & Fish Commission
Other Subdivision or Department, If Applicable
Previous Agency Name, If Applicable
Contact Person April M. Soman
Contact E-mail April.Soman@agfc.ar.gov
Contact Phone 501-223-6327
Name of Rule 38.03 Emergency Closure To Commercial Fishing On Part Of Champagnolle Creek In
Calhoun County And Moro Creek In Calhoun And Bradley Counties RESERVED
Newspaper Name Arkansas Democrat Gazette
Date of Publishing March 22, 23, and 24, 2020 and April 19, 20, and 21, 2020
Final Date for Public Comment May 21, 2020
Location and Time of Public Meeting <u>AGFC Auditorium, 2 Natural Resources Drive, Little Rock AR 72205, at 10:00 a.m.</u>
at 10.00 a.m.

38.03 Emergency Closure To Commercial Fishing on Part of Champagnolle Creek in Calhoun County and Moro Creek in Calhoun and Bradley Counties RESERVED

Due to an Arkansas Department of Health fish consumption advisory, the Commission has closed commercial fishing in the following waters:

- A. Champagnolle Creek from its mouth to Arkansas Highway 4, including all of Little Champagnolle Creek in Calhoun County.
- B. Moro Bay (Creek) from its mouth to Arkansas Highway 160.

The closure will be for an indefinite period, pending results of further sampling.

PENALTY: Class 1